RESOLUTION NO. 2025-002

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACH, CALIFORNIA, ACCEPTING A GRANT FROM THE SAN DIEGO REGIONAL FIRE FOUNDATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$65,342 FOR THE PURCHASE OF SAFETY EQUIPMENT TO PROTECT FIREFIGHTERS AND LIFEGUARDS.

WHEREAS, the San Diego Regional Fire Foundation awards grants yearly to local Fire Department; and

WHEREAS, the San Diego Regional Fire Foundation awarded the Imperial Beach Fire-Rescue Department and the Marine Safety Department a \$65,342 Grant for safety equipment; and

WHEREAS, the City of Imperial Beach Fire-Rescue Department and Marine Safety Department had identified a need for this equipment; and

WHEREAS, these items are integral to the safety of our Firefighters and Lifeguards to protect them from the hazards of their duties.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Imperial Beach as follows:

- 1. The City of Imperial Beach Fire-Rescue Department and the Marine Safety Department has been awarded a Grant from The San Diego Regional Fire Foundation for \$65,342 for purchase of Safety Equipment.
- 2. The City Manager or designee is authorized to receive the grant.
- The Finance Director is authorized to increase the revenue by \$65,342 (214-0000-334-40002) Misc. Grants and expenditures by \$65,342 (214-3020422.5004) Equipment for project # GRT090.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Imperial Beach at its meeting held on the 15th day of January 2025, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ATTEST:	PALOMA AGUIRRE, MAYOR
JACQUELINE M. KELLY, MMC CITY CLERK	